

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR
WRIT PETITION NO: 481 OF 2026**

Between:

Nehalshah Preeti Rani Sharma,, D/o. Late N.Ramesh Sharma Aged about 40 years, Occ. Household, R/o.H.no. 14-3-289, Joshiwada, Goshamahall, Hyderabad.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana,, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development, Secretariat at B.R.K.R. Bhavan, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Tankbund, Hyderabad.
3. The Zonal Commissioner, GHMC , Circle No.14, Khairtabad, Hyderabad.
4. The Deputy Commissioner, GHMC , Circle No.14, Goshmahall, Khairtabad Zone, Hyderabad.
5. The Asst. City Planner/ Town Planning Officer, GHMC, Circle No.14, Goshmahall, Abids, Hyderabad.
6. The Endowment Department, Bogulkunta, Hyderguda, Hyderabad, Telangana 500001 (Respondent no. 6 Suo moto impleaded as per C.O.dt.23.03.2026 in W.P.No. 481 of 2026.)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI NAZIR AHMED KHAN presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Mandamus by declaring the action of the Official Respondents more Particularly Respondent No.4 in issuing the Rejection of the Provisional Building Permit Order Dated. 02.12.2025, Vide File No. 011953/GHMC/03609/ IABP/ C14/2025 Rejecting Provisional Building Permit Order Dated. 08.08.2025 after completion of 170 days by passing a Non Speaking Order, which is in Violation of G.O.Ms No. 200 & 201 dated. 16.01.2020 inspite of knowing fully well that Petitioner got deemed sanction and also partly constructed on her property in Municipal No. 14-3-289 to 291 (PTI No. 1051404458) admeasuring 150 sq. yards situated at Goshamahall, Hyderabad as illegal, arbitrary, violative of Article 14, 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India and violation of principles of natural justice and consequently may set aside the said Rejection Order Dated. 02.12.2025

passed by Respondent No.4 by further directing the Respondents not to interfere into construction work and also not to demolish the petitioner's said property.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI NAZIR AHMED KHAN Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.6 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Endowment Department, Bogulkunta, Hyderguda, Hyderabad, Telangana 500001.

are directed to show cause on or before 30.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

When the matter is taken up for hearing, it is brought to the notice of this Court that the Endowment Department is necessary party to this writ petition. However, the petitioner has not made the Endowment Department as party respondent to this writ petition.

In that view of the matter, the Endowment Department is suo-moto impleaded as respondent No.6 to this writ petition.

Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendments and issue notice to respondent No.6.

List on 30.03.2026.

SD/- L VIJAYA LAKSHMI

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Endowment Department,, Bogulkunta, Hyderguda, Hyderabad, Telangana 500001. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. NAZIR AHMED KHAN Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR MCPL ADMN AND URBAN DEV ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]

HIGH COURT

NVSK,J

DATED:23/03/2026

LIST ON 30.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.481 of 2026

